

No. 22-278

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
CITY OF OCALA, FLORIDA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ART ROJAS AND LUCINDA HALE,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF OPPOSING  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
MONICA L. MILLER  
*Counsel of Record*  
AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION  
1821 Jefferson Place NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 238-9088  
mmiller@americanhumanist.org

*Counsel for Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. The Plaintiffs .....	4
B. Lower Court Decisions .....	5
C. Factual Background .....	8
1. Ocala Police Initiate and Organize Worship Service .....	9
2. Chief and Mayor Promote Prayer and Ignite Division .....	10
3. The Chief <i>personally</i> invited Plaintiffs to participate .....	12
4. OPD holds hour-long Christian wor- ship service that barred Plaintiffs' participation .....	12
D. Ocala materially distorts the record .....	14
1. Neither the Eleventh Circuit nor the District Court uses ACLJ's pejorative "offended observer" label .....	14
2. Ocala omits facts that support stand- ing .....	15
3. Ocala omits facts of OPD involvement ...	16

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	17
I. The circuits are completely unanimous: Every circuit has adopted the Direct Unwelcome Contact Standard and many circuits have emphatically <i>rejected</i> ACLJ’s conception of standing .....	17
II. ACLJ’s conception of standing would require mass overturning of this Court’s constitutional precedents and settled First Amendment rights .....	22
A. This Court’s Establishment Clause precedents firmly support Direct Unwelcome Contact standing .....	22
1. <i>American Legion</i> .....	23
2. <i>Schempp</i> .....	24
3. <i>Valley Forge</i> .....	24
4. <i>Lee</i> .....	25
5. <i>Town of Greece</i> .....	26
B. This Court recently reaffirmed its jurisdiction over pure symbolic harm in <i>Uzuegbunam</i> .....	26
C. The Direct Unwelcome Contact Standard is detached from <i>Lemon</i> .....	27

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. Requiring Plaintiffs to avoid witnessing an expected constitutional violation to maintain standing goes against this Court’s cases and the First Amendment itself .....	28
1. This Court rejected the “self-inflicted” injury argument in <i>FEC v. Cruz</i> .....	28
2. Imposing a duty to avoid compounds and multiplies the Establishment Clause injury .....	29
E. ACLJ’s argument deprives citizens of inalienable Free Speech rights.....	30
F. Adopting ACLJ’s argument would destroy symbolic-injury standing in all First Amendment contexts—including Free Speech and Free Exercise .....	31
1. Symbolic standing is not unique to the Establishment Clause .....	31
2. ACLJ’s argument threatens <i>all</i> symbolic injury cases.....	32
III. That Plaintiffs support private prayer is no barrier to their standing to challenge government prayer .....	33
IV. Ocala’s argument is predicated on two false premises: (1) that the Establishment Clause uniquely benefits atheists; and (2) that it disadvantages Christians.....	35

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Christians make up a large portion of “offended observer” cases .....	36
B. The Establishment Clause protects prayer and Christianity from government overreach and corrosive secularism .....	38
1. The Establishment Clause was added to the Constitution to prevent government control over prayer <i>to protect religious liberty</i> .....	40
2. Allowing the Church to maintain autonomy over prayer benefits Christianity .....	40
3. The Establishment Clause protects Christianity’s role in society .....	41
C. The Establishment Clause guards against a different injury than the Equal Protection Clause.....	42
D. The preservation of a free government depends on enforcement of the Establishment Clause.....	43
1. ACLJ seeks to render the Establishment Clause a nullity .....	43
2. The Establishment Clause is uniquely and foremost a restraint on government power .....	43
V. This case is a bad vehicle to challenge the standing issue presented.....	44

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Plaintiffs were personally invited to participate by the police chief .....	44
B. The City categorically excluded observant Jewish citizens .....	45
C. ACLJ is using the machinery of this Court to advance its own ideological interests.....	45
CONCLUSION.....	47
 APPENDIX	
Abbreviations.....	App. 1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>ACLU Neb. Found. v. City of Plattsmouth</i> , 419 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>ACLU v. Mercer Cnty.</i> , 219 F. Supp. 2d 777 (E.D. Ky. 2002) .....	14
<i>Abington School District v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Adland v. Russ</i> , 307 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2002).....	34
<i>Allen v. Hickel</i> , 424 F.2d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	22
<i>Altman v. Bedford Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 245 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	18, 37
<i>Alvarado v. City of San Jose</i> , 94 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	37
<i>Am. Humanist Ass’n v. Baxter Cnty.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 153162 (W.D. Ark. Nov. 12, 2015).....	35
<i>Am. Humanist Ass’n v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist. Re-1</i> , 859 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	17, 21, 44
<i>Am. Humanist Ass’n v. McCarty</i> , 851 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 2017).....	19, 34, 35
<i>Am. Humanist Ass’n v. Md.-Nat’l Capital Park &amp; Planning Comm’n</i> , 874 F.3d 195 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	19
<i>American Jewish Congress v. City of Beverly Hills</i> , 90 F.3d 379 (9th Cir. 1996).....	34
<i>American Legion v. Amer. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2067 (2019) .....	<i>passim</i>



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Ass'n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970) .....	32
<i>Books v. City of Elkhart</i> , 235 F.3d 292 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	20
<i>Buono v. Norton</i> , 371 F.3d 543 (9th Cir. 2004).....	33
<i>Capitol Square Review &amp; Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995) .....	44
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	32
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 141 S.Ct. 493 (2020) .....	29
<i>Catholic League for Religious &amp; Civil Rights v.</i> <i>City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 624 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010).....	20, 37
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	22
<i>Cooper v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 577 F.3d 479 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	18
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh</i> <i>Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989) .....	22, 40
<i>Crawford v. United States Dep't of Treasury</i> , 868 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2017).....	32
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	27
<i>Ellis v. La Mesa</i> , 990 F.2d 1518 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	34
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	32
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)....	29, 38, 39, 40, 41
<i>Evers v. Dwyer</i> , 358 U.S. 202 (1958) .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>FEC v. Ted Cruz for S.</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1638 (2022) .... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992) .....	32
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	44
<i>Fleischfresser v. Dirs. of Sch. Dist.</i> , 200, 15 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 1994).....	37
<i>Foremaster v. City of St. George</i> , 882 F.2d 1485 (10th Cir. 1989).....	38
<i>Freedom from Religion Found. v. Hanover Sch. Dist.</i> , 626 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Cnty. of Lehigh</i> , 933 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	2, 18, 24
<i>Freedom from Religion Found. Inc. v. New Ken- sington Arnold Sch. Dist.</i> , 832 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	14, 17
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environ- mental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	33
<i>Galloway v. Town of Greece</i> , 732 F. Supp. 2d 195 (W.D.N.Y. 2010).....	26
<i>Gerber v. Herskovitz</i> , 14 F.4th 500 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	19
<i>Grove v. Mead Sch. Dist.</i> , 753 F.2d 1528 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	38
<i>Hake v. Carroll County</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40476 (D. Md. Mar. 25, 2014).....	35
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hewett v. City of King</i> , 29 F. Supp. 3d 584 (M.D.N.C. 2014).....	34
<i>Jewish People for the Betterment of Westhampton Beach v. Vill. of Westhampton Beach</i> , 778 F.3d 390 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	18
<i>Kaplan v. City of Burlington</i> , 891 F.2d 1024 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	34
<i>Kondrat'Yev v. City of Pensacola</i> , 949 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2020).....	21, 24, 34
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Littlefield v. Forney Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 268 F.3d 275 (5th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	32
<i>Lund v. Rowan County</i> , 863 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	19
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (2002) .....	23
<i>M.B. v. Rankin Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117289 (S.D. Miss. July 10, 2015).....	35
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	4, 43
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	22
<i>Moore v. Bryant</i> , 853 F.3d 245 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	42, 43
<i>New Kensington Arnold Sch. Dist.</i> , 832 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	30
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2049 (2020) .....	41
<i>O’Connor v. Washburn Univ.</i> , 416 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2005).....	21, 37
<i>Pelphrey v. Cobb Cnty.</i> , 547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	21
<i>Red River Freethinkers v. City of Fargo</i> , 679 F.3d 1015 (8th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Sedlock v. Baird</i> , 235 Cal. App. 4th 874 (2015).....	38
<i>Smith v. Bd. of Sch. Comm’rs</i> , 827 F.2d 684 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	38
<i>Smith v. Cnty. of Albemarle, Va.</i> , 895 F.2d 953 (4th Cir. 1990).....	34
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011) .....	30
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1540 (2016).....	32
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	31
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980).....	23
<i>Suhre v. Haywood County</i> , 131 F.3d 1083 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	19, 29
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	3, 22, 23, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S.Ct. 792 (2021).....	3, 26
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Am. United for Separation of Church &amp; State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	6, 7, 24, 25
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005) .....	22, 23, 27
<i>Vasquez v. Los Angeles Cnty.</i> , 487 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	17, 20
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	29, 41, 43
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	27, 42
<i>Washegesic v. Bloomingdale Pub. Sch.</i> , 33 F.3d 679 (6th Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Weisman v. Lee</i> , 908 F.2d 1090 (1st Cir. 1990) .....	18
<i>Williamson v. Brevard County</i> , 928 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>Woodring v. Jackson Cnty.</i> , 986 F.3d 979 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	20, 23, 24
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	41
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Defend Prayer at the Supreme Court</i> , ACLJ (last visited Nov. 16, 2022), <a href="https://aclj.org/defend-prayer-at-scotus/">https://aclj.org/defend-prayer-at-scotus/</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/Z287-EQJS">https://perma.cc/Z287-EQJS</a> ] .....	36, 47
Jordan Sekulow, <i>ACLJ wins BIG in Court Against Biden’s Unconstitutional Overreach</i> , ACLJ (July 9, 2021), <a href="https://aclj.org/religious-liberty/the-aclj-is-in-court-fighting-against-government-overreach/">https://aclj.org/religious-liberty/the-aclj-is-in-court-fighting-against-government-overreach/</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/VA6H-AJUE">https://perma.cc/VA6H-AJUE</a> ] .....	46
Kimberly Strawbridge Robinson, <i>College Proselytizers Draw Broad Support in SCOTUS Speech Case</i> , BLOOMBERG LAW (Jan. 12, 2021), <a href="https://news.bloomberglaw.com/us-law-week/college-proselytizers-draw-broad-support-in-scotus-speech-case">https://news.bloomberglaw.com/us-law-week/college-proselytizers-draw-broad-support-in-scotus-speech-case</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/JRH9-9B2Q">https://perma.cc/JRH9-9B2Q</a> ] .....	26
Letter from Benjamin Franklin to Richard Price (Oct. 9, 1780), <a href="http://bit.ly/2jMsrVO">http://bit.ly/2jMsrVO</a> .....	42
Walter M. Weber, <i>Vital Steps Forward at the Supreme Court in 2022</i> , ACLJ (September 10, 2022), <a href="https://aclj.org/supreme-court/vital-steps-forward-at-the-supreme-court-in-2022/">https://aclj.org/supreme-court/vital-steps-forward-at-the-supreme-court-in-2022/</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/US84-HKME">https://perma.cc/US84-HKME</a> ] .....	14
